| RESOLUTION NO. | |
|----------------|--|
| | |

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, ENDORSING THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S DELIVERY OF SIDEWALK AND BICYCLE LANE IMPROVEMENTS FOR CERTAIN PROJECTS IDENTIFIED IN THE FIVE-YEAR ADOPTED WORK PROGRAM WHICH FALL WITHIN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD'S JURISDICTIONAL RIGHT OF WAY, MORE SPECIFICALLY THE 14th AVENUE BIKE LANE FROM MOFFETT STREET TO SHERIDAN STREET AND POLK STREET SHARED PATH FROM 14TH AVENUE TO 17TH AVENUE MOBILITY PROJECT NO. 434690-1-52-02.

WHEREAS, the City Commission supports the completion of missing sidewalk networks and designated bicycle lanes along the City's roadway system to provide safe pedestrian and bicycle pathways to protect residents from the traveling public and provide sustainable alternatives for mobility and transportation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hollywood endorses the 14th Avenue Bike Lane from Moffett Street to Sheridan Street and Polk Street Shared Path from 14th Avenue to 17th Avenue Mobility Project No. 43690-1-52-02 to receive funding from the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (Broward MPO); and

WHEREAS, through the Department of Public Work's efforts, the Broward MPO designated full project federal funding towards the 14th Avenue Bike Lane and Bike Path Mobility Project No. 434690-1-52-01, providing for the construction of bike lanes along:

- 14th Avenue from Moffett Street to Sheridan Street bike lanes
- Polk Street from N17th Avenue to N 14th Avenue shared use path

; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to optimize project implementation and provide cost and time savings, the City of Hollywood endorses the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) delivery of the above referenced projects No. 434690-1-52-02 on the City's behalf, fully administering the design and construction phases of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hollywood endorses FDOT's delivery of projects which fall within the City jurisdictional right of way; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hollywood is responsible to maintain or coordinate the maintenance of the roadway after the project's completion;

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S DELIVERY OF SIDEWALK AND BICYCLE LANE IMPROVEMENTS FOR CERTAIN PROJECTS IDENTIFIED IN THE FIVE-YEAR ADOPTED WORK PROGRAM WHICH FALL WITHIN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD'S JURISDICTIONAL RIGHT OF WAY, MORE SPECIFICALLY THE 14th AVENUE FROM MOFFETT STREET TO SHERIDAN STREET BIKE LANE AND POLK STREET BIKE PATH FROM 14TH AVENUE TO 17TH AVENUE MOBILITY PROJECT NO. 434690-1-52-02.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it hereby endorses the Florida Department of Transportation's delivery of sidewalk and bicycle lane improvements for certain projects identified in the five-year adopted work program which fall within the City of Hollywood's jurisdictional right of way, more specifically the 14th Avenue Bike Lane from Moffett Street to Sheridan Street and Polk Street Bike Path from 14th Avenue to 17th Avenue Project No. 434690-1-52-01

Section 2:

That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon

TATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida only

ALAN FALLIK, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY